

No. 10cv00416

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

QUINTON RICHARDSON

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF WINTHROP, MASSACHUSETTS

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Team # 18  
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 1

**II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW** ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

**I. STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 7

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY ON RICHARDSON’S VAGUENESS AND OVERBREATH CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE ARE REMAINING GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE ORDINANCE AT ISSUE IS VAGUE OR OVERBROAD IN ITS APPLICATION AND THE CITY HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THERE IS AN ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT RICHARDSON’S POSITION.**..... 8

        A. This Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment in Favor of the City Because the Ordinance is Unconstitutionally Vague and Therefore Infringes Richardson’s Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. .... 8

        B. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment for the City Because the Ordinance is Unconstitutionally Overbroad, Because the Scope of the Ordinance Lacks a Scieneter Requirement, and Because the Ordinance Infringes the Private Interests of Citizens. .... 8

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE CITY ON RICHARDSON’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM BECAUSE THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER PIT BULLS ARE DANGEROUS AND, CONSTRUING ALL FACTS IN RICHARDSON’S FAVOR, THE CITY WAS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.**..... 17

        A. Richardson and Other Dog Owners Have an Unqualified Protectable Property Interest in their Pets Which Should Be Afforded Broad Protection by the Courts..... 17

        B. The District Court Erred in Holding That the City’s Exercise of the Police Power was Legitimate Because it Failed to Consider the Nature of the Property and the Necessity of Its

Sacrifice When Balancing the Public Interest the Ordinance Serves with the Private Burden it Creates. ....	19
C. The District Court Erred in Holding That There Remained No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Because the Rationality of the Ordinance Depends on a Factual Determination of Whether Pit Bulls Are a Threat to Public Safety or a Public Nuisance.....	21
D. Even If No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists, the City is not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Because, Construing the Facts in Richardson’s Favor, the Ordinance is Not Rationally Related to Its Stated Purpose.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	26
APPENDIX B.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*American Dog Owners Ass’n , Inc. v. City of Lynn*, 404 Mass. 73, 533 N.E.2d 642 (Mass. 1989).  
..... 9

*American Dog Owners Ass’n v. City of Yakima*, 113 Wash.2d 213, 777 P.2d 1046 (Wash. 1989).  
..... 8, 13

*American Dog Owners Ass’n v. Dade County*, 728 F. Supp. 1533 (S.D. Fla. 1989). ..... 9

*American Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Des Moines*, 469 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1991)..... 11

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986). ..... 6, 7, 19, 21

*Borden’s Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin*, 293 U.S. 194 (1934). ..... 19

*Brown v. Maryland*, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827). ..... 17

*Carter v. Metro North Associates*, 680 N.Y.S.2d 239, 255 A.2d 251 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)..... 9

*Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair*, 264 U.S. 543 (1924)..... 19

*Clark v. City of Draper*, 168 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999). ..... 18

*Coates v. City of Cincinnati*, 402 U.S. 611 (1971). ..... 8

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 15

*Daniels v. Williams*, 474 U.S. 327 (1986). ..... 15

*Dias v. City and County of Denver*, No. 07-cv-00722-WDM-MJW, 2010 WL 3873004 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2010). ..... 9, 10, 19, 21

*Dog Federation of Wisconsin, Inc. v. City of South Milwaukee*, 178 Wis. 2d 353, 504 N.W.2d 375 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993)..... 12

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.*, 504 U.S. 451 (1992). ..... 6

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007). ..... 19, 20

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 8, 12

*Greenwood v. City of North Salt Lake*, 817 P.2d 816 (Utah 1991). ..... 13

*Hearn v. City of Overland Park*, 244 Kan. 638, 244 P.2d 758 (Kan. 1989)..... 8

<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987). .....	13
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894). .....	17, 18
<i>McNeely v. U.S.</i> , 874 A.2d 371 (D.C. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Nicchia v. New York</i> , 254 U.S. 228 (1920).....	15
<i>Richardson v. City of Winthrop</i> , No. 10cv00416, slip op. (D. Mass. Aug. 28, 2010). .....	passim
<i>Seattle v. Huff</i> , 111 Wash.2d 923 767 P.2d 572 (Wash. 1989).....	8
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans &amp; Carrollton R.R. Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897). .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 168, 566 N.E.2d 1224 (Ohio 1991). .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Wear</i> , 15 Ohio App. 3d 77, 472 N.E.2d 778 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....	14
<i>Toledo v. Tellings</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 278, 871 N.E.2d 1152 (Ohio 2007). .....	10
<i>Tubacex, Inc. v. M/V Risan</i> , 45 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995). .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938). .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Vanater v. Village of South Point</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1236 (S.D. Ohio 1989). .....	passim
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997). .....	21

**CONSTITUTIONS, RULES, AND STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. ....	16, 17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Pit Bull Terrier Breed Standard, United Kennel Club,  
<http://www.ukcdogs.com/WebSite.nsf/Breeds/AmericanPitBullTerrierRevisedNovember12008> (last visited Jan. 24, 2011). ..... 23
- Breed Bans, National Canine Research Council,  
<http://nationalcanineresearchcouncil.com/canines-issues/breed-bans> (last visited Jan. 24, 2011). ..... 11
- Breed Specific Legislation Update, Netherlands to Repeal Breed Ban,  
<http://www.endangerreddogs.com/EDDRNetherlandsBSL.htm> (last visited Jan. 24, 2011). ... 12
- Dog Asbo Legislation Approved by MSPs*, BBC News, Apr. 22, 2010,  
[http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/uk\\_news/scotland/8636913.stm](http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/uk_news/scotland/8636913.stm) (last visited Jan. 24, 2011). ..... 12
- Elizabeth Paek, Recent Developments, *Fido Seeks Full Membership in the Family: Dismantling the Property Classification of Companion Animals by Statute*, 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 481 (2003).  
..... 18
- Kansas, National Canine Research Council, <http://nationalcanineresearchcouncil.com/in-your-state/kansas> (last visited Jan. 24, 2011). ..... 12
- Santiago Legarre, *The Historical Background of the Police Power*, 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 745 (2007). ..... 19
